

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT RESOLUTION 01-2023



A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, HONORING THE MEMORY OF CHIEF JUSTIN MCINTIRE.

WHEREAS, the community of Brackenridge, PA is mourning the sudden loss of their police chief, Justin McIntyre who was shot and killed in the line of duty, and

WHEREAS, Chief McIntire served his community as an officer for 22 years with immeasurable dedication and service, leading the Police Department as Chief since 2018, after rising through the ranks from a patrol officer, and

WHERAS, Chief Justin McIntire made the ultimate sacrifice in service to the community of Brackenridge.

WHEREAS, this tragedy is a devasting reminder of the bravery of all those who put their lives on the line every day to protect their communities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Township of Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereby extends its deepest condolences to his family, loved ones and community of Brackenridge during this difficult time.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to the community of Brackenridge as an expression of condolence.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED at a regular meeting of the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Crescent, County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, the **11**th day of **January 2023**.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT:

Janice Adamski, Township Manager TOWNSHIP OF CRESCENT

Todd Miller, President, Board of Commissioners